Faats H19H % TR
2023 4 10 J PACKAGING ENGINEERING 85+

HKER PR B AR R mE I TR S

Zwmii |, HE?, k&, BT, FE, HFEY, KW, #H "7
(1IEPRE 2B AN DA SR, ThBH 110034; 2. 30 AT & 525 A s T, PP 110123;
3. FE T A B AG I DB AR IR 55 ey, 30T FET 1164005 430 BHP= 5L & B 5B, TEBH 110022)

HWE. BY FTRBERTRETERORRPOESIE, 5 LB RMIE M T EH Yk,
Fik FAAMEE-BHE=FWBAFRiE (GC-MS/MS ) %, FARXERRIZIERE ., B, KK S,
VRN Mk e E LS T, B TR QBN fe 8O B KB ( Tenax-TA ) P oy A4 HAE, @it
PREEFHARATER, FREBNERERBALEMO TR, &R BEBEMAS, TRESFHAK;
A FRE LAyt KkmA G, 28 40 min &, TR & Tenax-TA P oyt 4 R B IIA R T K4,
SR TR, TR, R ESEBENT R R E; kD FERG, THBRRK, AR
BPR AR, EHEZRASZERKGIEL, A EELEREN, 23 FEBBEE, HKIKF LI R
FRIBEHIIG M, L BERTPEGTELE LM TaRBEMS P L AT, HKIKNIRF 4L
M T T ELSTF IR FRILRIARSE P, W TEBYLE,

KR B, TR, £8; Rty

FESES: TB484.1 XEAFRIRES: A XEHES: 1001-3563(2023)19-0085-07

DOI: 10.19554/j.cnki.1001-3563.2023.19.011

Analysis of Migration of Residual Toluene from Baking Paper to Food Simulants

JIANG Wan-yue', ZHANG Jun®*, ZHU Jin-yan®, GUO Xia®, CEN Qin®, CAO Ning-yang",
DAI Shuangl, CHANG Nan""

(1. School of Public Health, Shenyang Medical College, Shenyang 110034, China; 2. Shenyang Food and Drug Inspection
Institute, Shenyang 110123, China; 3. Inspection and Testing Certification Technology Service Center of Zhuanghe, Liaoning
Zhuanghe 116400, China; 4. Shenyang Product Quality Supervision and Inspection Institute, Shenyang 110022, China)

ABSTRACT: The work aims to study the migration law of residual toluene from baking paper to food and investigate the
effect of baking paper microstructure on the migration. In this research, the GC-MS/MS method was used to analyze the
migration law of residual toluene from baking paper into food simulants (olive oil, Tenax-TA) under different conditions
of baking temperature, time, paper quantification, initial toluene content, microwave heating, etc., and the microstructure
changes of baking paper before and after migration. The results showed that, the migration rate varied markedly with the
temperature, with higher temperatures leading to accelerated migration. The longer the migration, the greater the migration rate.
However, after the migration lasted for more than 40 min, the migration rate of toluene into Tenax-TA shifted to a downward
trend significantly. The higher the gram weight of paper, the lower the toluene migration rate. The initial concentration of
toluene in baking paper had no significant effect on the migration rate. The higher the microwave power, the higher the
migration rate. As the microwave time lengthened, the migration rate rose first and then dropped. The scanning electron

microscope (SEM) results suggested that baking at a high temperature could change the internal fiber structure of paper,

i HER: 2022-11-08
HEETH: SF7 4K FA0H4 Lyl 2% 8 (S2021101640018 ); T F HHF FAFH AR B ( LIKMZ20221802 );
TTHEERT RGN E RS FEEELERERE (2022JH13/10200048 )



- 86 - 1 %% T %

2023 4£ 10 A

and lead to an increasing size and number of fiber holes. Residual toluene in baking paper migrates to food simulants

under certain conditions. This makes it easier for toluene molecules to pass through the pores into the food, thus accelerating

migration.

KEY WORDS: baking paper; toluene; migration; food simulants

AR, FREBURE L AR AT 10% 0058 B R .
HERFACE — PR B S AC, BFR “Bah4at”, B
RAFA B0 TR . R SR, iz N T IR
SHURE . EAhBERE | RO R B A AR
TR R E M, — St ARSI R T BN
O H v X B S 7o R0 2R I S PR A AR
B BRI . A PR A P R BRI S B
59— S AL Al (DY (H 9 8 3 28 1 R R
Fl, WRESTA IR H IR WYL BRREY E,
MR ARBUE YD, W MR . S RAEBRE
XPRhes . BFRE . MR S5 R g HA — e s, e nligs|
R LSO KU, 4Eak B AR By 1Y £ i 22 FLoIR 45
¥, T RE SR A BN T 5 25 5 2 i FLBR T B
FIES R, g AR R B

TEASCTERL . pifE T, NEPRORE, R AT
TR EE I A AT BRE A, LT AE LY
31 Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004), 2020 4 7 J,
H AT CM/Res (2020) 9 S-H i ™ 3 0 Bl 40 45 4t
Rt EATAREE . ihdE s XA DL
W FhA . BRI TZ, HARBERNEZRA TH
il ek L I B R A R R AT RE R AIG 2 B AUk
SRR R HAAR R RS R BR A A B I S
D5 T, Fity e A BR A R A N B A i SRR R [
Ko FEPEHA SR 817.023.21M ) Horh B 5k B A
MRS 0.6 mg/dm® KRB K& A T ResAP (2005) 2
PRI B A AR A B ] it m =l o 2 Ak T %) B R 3l
) U BRI TS R < 0.01 mg/kg.

T 4 A BT X BT AR 5 B A Y E R AR a7
bR, % 5 HRE R A=Ak A AT E Ak A
A J RS AR ES IR GB 4806.8—2016!'5 QB/T
1014—2010" 5k 52 , B kbR, IR BRI
B AP R Rt BER AR Al o h
GRS L E AR . PR JOLMY RS, £
X700 5% B AR AR AT B A O W AR O ik
i, 1F GB/T 10004—2008"" i T 4 2 F 98 b}
AR AR TR AR B R BRI vk, B AR A
Hr g Ak B e R B R SR D bR . R,
L 248 rp 5 B PR %) M A R ARG T ke = R I ) R 7
S

AR SC LA 4 Sl PR 4G M BESE X 4, WESTEA
[FIHERF IR RS | IhR] . 405k e i . HORBILR IR | Tk
INFREESAE T, 5% B R ) £ S BRI A A RS R
B WA HMBRESEARATE, BB
YRAOLES K4 B 5 ), kg 3 S MR AR 7 A TR R TR

FEMEES M, A A S R A T2 PR
LA BE IR

1 R

1.1 #RENEE

FERRL: BURRAC, FEMANETE A B, PRAR
SERTIN 30, 40, 50 g/m?, Ok H Tk T A b A
fl ARG AR = Ak s R, faalal, E 2R b
A PR F]; Tenax-TA ( PR RIS ), 60~80 H,
fif 2% Buchem BV Al ; #dEh, #2505 BAEH]; &
4li7k, m Millipore #4li/K R G H % o

FEALAS . TSQ 9000 < AH 3% - — 5 PU AT i
X (GC-MS/MS ), Bt 7% d (El) BT, FEE
KHERBHE AT TG-5 MS 3% (30 mx0.25 mmx
0.25 pm ), Thermo scientific; STI6R = # & 14 B L,
FEB IR BHE A |] s BS124S B TR, FELHHT
£E 115 202-OAB fH IR THAH , R IR A R
A ; N-EVAP-112 & H 3 A Wk 45 1L, £ H
Organomation A F ; QYC-C iFA MM (#81mm ),
Ve 2L ARG BRA R ik, ErER;
Merlin 3 % S F B 6EE, KR REHR,
1.2 Ak
1.2.1 RREMYHNEZERIBRE

HR b el 4% 1) SEBRAS A5 1, BEREEAR I S
TR AT IR

AR : M4 DIN EN 143389, 3%:4% Tenax-TA
(PSR RS ) /RN AR E ALY, Tenax-TA I
50K N R A N 4 g/dm?, BEHERAATE
BIRL AR N 2.5 em BITEACRE, A AT B 1 ZE ()
PR ( BAR 2.5 cm) H, B Ml o) blCE
YEMMFREL 0.196 4 g Tenax-TA, 41F4l T-HEkE 40K
T, FTLEO%E, BTFEBEAFTHTIRR,

PRSI . ARYE EU No 102011817, e Petas
THAE R IR B AT T B 00 K MR AR
TEEAN 81 mm BT b, maE A A i AR
Yy (RS ), B 5 40k 0 R e i, 4Rk
FEERARRI (RP R BB ) 4 6 dm?/L.
1.2.1.1 BRI B £

AT 2 B L o B rh R R AR A L, P UL
HEATHURRTERE T M RS0 o K Dbl A& 4 A RE
JFBIAE 150, 175, 200, 225, 250 °C F #EFTiE #4156,



a4k oW

LD, e MR IR B PR A A B I RS A - 87 -

RSN 30 mint™, 22 J5 0 5 B 2K ] Tenax-TA &
g R PR
1.2.1.2  iER ] A4

A& EU No. 1020111 % GB 31604.1—2016!"*)
FIRLRE , LUK RS PRl R O, 3B i) 8] 4331 16 4
10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60 min, TR K 200 °C,
W HE o ) 2 R h RS 3
1.2.1.3 TR INHAGE RS S5 i e 4

I HIAE 800, 600, 400 W % H TR N #4756
Wk ] %#E 0.5, 1.0, 1.5, 2.0, 2.5, 3.0, 3.5 min,
5 B F R ] [E AR Tenax-TA HEYITRLIE M .
1.2.1.4 ITIBENITE

EBRITR AKX

= 100%

0
Kb M OBEBR; C N R EHIY R
Tk, mg/m’; Co WAER TR S EE, mg/m’,
1.2.2 BRMUWEFE

1.2.2.1  BRyE L il

FRUEREA W . FREL 1000 mg CKSAAZE 0.000 1 g)
FOR, A N-N U 2 Bt DMA 3E 45 2 100 mL,
i s B B R B A 10 mg/mL Y A5 A

PR TAEW : AR EG & 10.0, 5.0, 1.0,
0.5. 0.1, 0.01. 0.001 mL AZEHY, i DMA
FEA R 10 mL, FRifE TARRWE 730512 10.0.5.0.1.0,
0.5. 0.1, 0.01. 0.001 mg/mL,

A3 I A RV B BR HEV WA 10 pL F R0 23
A, #E, 7E 100 °CF AN 30 min, HRIWiEs SAARME
T GC-MS/MS il 5E .
1.2.2.2 U414

%S R TG-S MS (@i (30 mx0.25 mmx
0.25 pm ); HEAE RN 200 °C; Zriibbh 10 0 1;
WA RWEAS, WHH 1.0 mL/min; AR THRFET MW)

BIRE 60 °C, f£4F 2 min, L 20 °C/min FHE £ 180 °C,
PR4%F 2 min; SEAERFRH 1 mL,

RIS BT IR (BB i T2 7R );
U RER N 70 eV HLEIREE N 230 °C; PUZAFIE
150 °C ALHIZIRAE Hy 250 °C ; TEHIAEIR ] A 4 min;;
PEPEZZ SOV W ( MRM ) #5K

A o T 25 oF A 4 A 0F . T 25 O 7 £l 3R % N
100 °C, “FAHFE] % 30 min; #EREEFIEEE K 120 °C,
FEHZRIRE N 140 °C, JNFERFE] R 1 min; SEREARFR
4 1mL,
1.2.2.3  HIRE R

B T OR AR . BUGEER ARRE S 0.01 m?,
Bt BT 2 10 mmx 10 mm B9 H, A 20 mL TS
i, #E, 7E 100 CCHEENI 30 min f5, #1T
GC-MS/MS 4, 5455 2L mg/m? i1,

A S B4 ( Tenax-TA ) B 2E & 18 A I 42

TR RG, ¥ Tenax-TA B T ZE W IR E T,
A 10 mL 5#2E%E, A $EH 30 min, ##E 10 min
Ja, RWES, HRFHERZE 1 mL, i 0.22 um
JEEE , B S50 L FHiA S i, &E, 7E 100 °C
T 30 min J5, FH GC-MS/MS {88 AT o

THPEE ALY RGO B A R
MR R R D)5, FREL 5.0 g 285 iR R 56 oA
Biih & F 10 mL HZEEOEH, A 5.0 mL F2E5¢E,
YR 10 min J5 , F & 38 R B0 HLEE 4 500 r/min
G T B0 10 min, B HUT A be A< U2 B T 5] e
b B 5.0 mL SEbe RS AR 2 Wk, /IF 3
WSRO, 2R Wk4n, M 1.0 mL 5k
%, BT, A 50 L T s R, % E,
1E 100 °C R A4 30 min J5 #4700 %E .
1.2.3 RKEERNE

28 GB/T 6672—20012% 75 v 1l 52 4% ik JE B
1.2.4 KKEEEMNE

$2 18 GB/T 451.2—2002P" 75 B0 & 400k & 7
1.2.5 HAMEE (SEM) o

B AR 5 mm=3 mm FIHLRGARRES, 256 L FE .
W4, TE 500 f5RARECT, WERAUK IO
1.2.6 HiEAIE

% JH Origin 2021 1 SPSS 27.0 fE & 3 #4755+ 4>
M, FrAS s R 3 YA TR 6 200 1 - 3418

2 HRE5HMH

2.1 FHikEN
211 ZRMXR. RUHR, EEMR

e 1.2.2 W5k, RAHMrE R, DIGgEHHA
RNARAR, BRI B R A bR TR RN, 453
[EEFEN y=6 302x+147.69, FIAAE 0.001 ~ 10.0 mg/m’
WM R, MIERB (RP) 4 0.999 3; FIH 3 1%
fEHEEE (S/IN) THEKHBR (LOD ), 10 f5{FM: it
HERR (LOQ), LOD {i% 0.001 0 mg/m*, LOQ
{5~ 0.003 3 mg/m’,
212 RBEE. MirEKZER

Fi BB GB/T 27404—20082 By H0 5 4T ks [ i
RIS, RIC “=IKFEARTAT” sk, B 3 ASKF
W (0.001, 0.01, 1.0 mg/mL) #EATHNbR, 250
6 UCFATIRIG O H4ME, 25502 1, HER4URES b
FA 2R [ % 91.2% ~ 94.8%, AHXTFRME 2% (RSD)
H 2.6% ~5.1%; Tenax-TA H IR ERFy 92.5% ~
95.1%, RSD H 2.7% ~ 5.4% ; Hrii i v B 2 [l g %k
89.3% ~ 93.7%, RSD ki 2.8% ~5.7%, LI ¥4
GB/T 27404—2008 AY2K, Bh IR 7 AR 27 T 4



- 88 - [ % T’ 2023 4 10 A
F1 BEEERKERSHEXMIRERZE (1=6)
Tab.1 Recoveries (%) and RSD (%) of toluene (n=6)
. N 0.001 mg/mL 0.1 mg/mL 1.0 mg/mL
FE S R )

[F] Y /% RSD {H/% 5] A2 /% RSD {H/% [t%/%  RSD {H/%

LR 4CRE 91.2 5.1 92.7 3.9 94.8 2.6

Tenax-TA 92.5 43 92.9 5.4 95.1 2.7

A 89.3 5.7 90.4 2.8 93.7 3.1

22 TIBREER
221 HIEBEEXNBEIBIEIE

HE 1 ATLUE 1, B R BT, H 2R ) 2 At
P RS R R B 5 150 °CH L, R
TE 200 °CHY, HIZR [ S i AN Tenax-TA HiEF8 R 53
FIEINT 19.9%F1 14.0%; 465 T 200 °Cli, H
2 [ AR T P R RS AT AR /NE RS (P> 0.01),
{H] Tenax-TA HiFFRRuEA TR, TREIREA D
(P>0.01), 4rHrJEIAR, — & &l nT DA 4 ki
P2 AL AR EF AEFLBRIG s — 23 m 17/ e G
YIRTEALRE, A S LR =B A . H
KR Tenax-TA WZALEAEY, Wt Emgss, H
FRAGHERY R, BEHE Tenax-TA 5, ERE
PR AT RE = A ¥ R IR G: , P LA 3 BUTE SR A5 1 R
] Tenax-TA H TR KIEA T %

80
75
70 -
BN
65
o
H
60
551 C —=— iyl
—&—Tenax-TA
50 1 1 1 1 1
125 150 175 200 225 250 275
RE/rC
Bl 1 ARRRE RS H R T R4
(20 min )

Fig.l Toluene migration rates of baking paper at
different temperature (20 min)

T FRFORTEAR IR T IR R 257 B, B#KF 0.01.

2.2.2  WtkEadiE xt BB TR R 200

FRAEHURT I R SEBRAE B, SEAS ] BEFE 10 ~ 60 min,
HE 2 ATRVE W, UM B R, R
i FSF 1) 7 SE 4 22 B L T A, YA RS )R i 20 min
J& , IERRIR N AR o YUY N Tenax-TA
ff, 10 ~20 min BHERFMRE FF (P<0.01); 20 ~

30 min AfIE R R MR B3 (P> 0.01); i
it 40 min J5, E R 2 IR KA WA T R
(P<0.01), BLHIYH 2K M Tenax-TA H L&, Jf
JEmFE A, BRI, X5 HRHEF ST
FHZEAL

75

70 -

65

60

55

T/ Y%

50 -

45

— e Tenax-TA

40

10 20 30 40 50 60
A 1] /min

P2 ASTa] i E] T A 4 AT R R
(200°C)
Fig2 Toluene migration rates of baking
paper under different time (200 °C)

T P RORTEA RN AT PSSR 2R B E N, BEKFR0.01,

223 HKEEXNHERIBHZM

UK RS H DL e kR, BV oR4R
kAR, PLog/m® Fon. MK 3 PR, MEE4KE
AR, FR A O Ih  Tenax-TA W TR 1
BEHEEIK (P<0.01 ), F%EXMETF, &R 50 gm’
BOAE i o B AR A ARG vl B2 Tenax-TA AT R, 4y
B 30 g/m’ FERIIERS R T 22.5%H1 27.7%.
AT DUHEN , 4R5KHRIE , PR ER S F i i 2%, HHRE
fiE s, DRI P R o o 4RSI A T A B G A RN T
B, FEGEB R,
224 ZHEBERFNHKENPARIBHZI

AT I AN [R] 2K B i (W MRS AN BIF S 42
5% B B ORI U Tk B X AR RS AR BRI R 1.2.2
TN AN [EARE b F R I A A T, S5 SRan
F2Him, 2% A, B, CHBIMLE 3 A ARRFFZE
WG & S AC, TR 0.631 ~ 1.783 mg/m’,



a4k oW

LD, e MR IR B PR A A B I RS A - 89 -

A LR
80F T
L B Tenax-TA
A 1
% C
60 B I
g ¢
3 40 |
jin|
20 +
0 1 1
25 30 35 40 45 50 55
RER/(gm?)

3 AN E S rp BRI R R
(200 °C. 20 min)
Fig.3 Toluene migration rates of different
qualitative samples (200 °C, 20 min)
1 FRFORRRE R TP IR R R B, WEKT 0.01,

R2 FRMBEERPRRVBE

Tab.2 Initial toluene content in different baking paper

(n=3)
ivEd WA & e hn N 22 /(mg - m )

Fedh A 0.631+0.022
FESh B 1.198+0.025
RS C 1.783+0.026

90 .

i
A Tenax-TA
BE_4 I A
60 | 4 AB B
B

S /
%45 ——
®
i

30|

15t

0

BEGHA KB FEMC
VIR /(mg-m2)

K4 AS[R] gk B R0 G e BEAE il v
IR ER % (200 °C. 20 min)
Fig.4 Toluene migration rates of samples
with different residual initial
toluene content (200 °C, 20 min)
TE: FREFORARE R AR B2, BEAKT R 001,

HE 4 aTLUE 1, HAMEM A FFEs C ik
F28 ] Tenax-TA HERE(EZ R P#E (P<0.01),
HABZAET, 3 BRSO R I T B 35 22 5%
(P>0.01), ULEATE—EJEREIN, HERFACHE 5 ik i
FH 2R U TR 3 X R R AT RS s /N

2.2.5 RN B AT B 20

HE S Ui, iETEse, FaREBEK, H
Bt D R A SE R, 3 FhI SRR 2K Tenax-TA
TR R T 22 5 A AR R B B T B 4T
800 W i, #340% 1.5 min BHEAL RIK BN =, M 51.2%,
PRI B A 1.5 min 5T R B R Bt ik
A 2.0 min JFIEBRRE TR (P<0.05), &
PERTEGEE] 3.5 min BHER R TR 40.2%; M40k
YR 600 W il 400 W B, iE8 43 5I7E 2.5 min I
3.0 min AYIE B E R, S IR B WA T R
B (P<0.05), XFPBLG AT RESE i T EROs m#A r X
T, YR ER A I, (R AR TG T
JTLAIGE T R0 T 1z sl 5, i HGEITE B e
A AR BEE IR, TR RER T, B
2 E Tenax-TA R K s L, HILTE
KPR ARIERAER, KETERTRMINS, I
R AN B3

50
40
8
§
o 30 +
20 +
—eo— 600 W
—A— 400 W
10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

0 0.5 1.0 15 20 25 30 35 40
Fis} 7] /min
(I N e 20 S S el i S
Tenax-TA HiEFE R
Fig.5 Toluene migration rates of baking
paper into Tenax-TA under different
microwave power
T FRFORMFEBEIIRT , IHORE 5 2RE R R 2%
FwENE, BEKFHN0.05,

2.3 WYEHIRAE

KEKE L O SE BT BRI AR ST
FE A R — 52 ), TS5 e it # . A
TR M 2 B S R X AL e 4 P S AR O 5 A Y
Ak, RAERBEEAURIETTE . B 6a HARL
A BRAGRE A (XTRR ), & 6b 2L Tenax-TA F#%ll
Yy, 4t 200 °C. 20 min HEET IS, 40K AV TEOMZ5H
M 6 TT LB Y, AR LZead ab B ) 485k PN BT 2 HE 51
INE%, M mEMEE S, SXIRAMEL, 4Ukit
LA LB RS AT ISR, B2, It AH
THRENFFCEDRTREE, H1 T8RRI



.90 - 2023 45 10 H
a RALE (XHR) b #LkEE (200°C. 20 min)
K6 HLRRAURE S L B IR
Fig.6 SEM photos of baking paper sample
. [3] CHANG Nan, ZHANG Chun-hong, ZHENG Feng-e, et
3 HiF

ARSCWFGE T AEAS RIS 18 RGO IS, BEAS
4L rh g% B 2R ) AR S B ( Tenax-TA ) M2
B (MO ) e R A . S5 R, RE KT
FEWREE R TR, W2R ) 2 PPl 1 i RS SR A i 4
K, ML 200 °Cl5, H 2R Tenax-TA Hiffs
WA T KR E) S, B R A v e R R
R, IF 2GR B R HORAS o (H 25 {f A Tenax-TA
YE MBI, HEES R 40 min J5, EHBREHE
ET RS gUKERBK, HRER R, 4t
Kt 4% B B R R A v B ORGSR RS B R i A/
ol B EAT AR, SO TR, R )
Tenax-TA HUERZERA, Bl 5 10k B[R] A9 A2 4
ERREIET &GRS ., HR R,
ZoadHERE S, AR N TR AT i 5 2 B —E R, £F
A 23 PR RS BB A T s n o A g0 45 SR o L%
487 it AH DG B B B o B o PR R ELS AR M, Ak
— 2 IRt 40 i e WA RIS WU
A Rk G0 A = T T 8 B R A S AT R AR, DA T D
DEREERE,

23k

(1] 2B, X3, XUREAR. B 20 e ok S BT 58 0 e ().
HE 4R, 2016, 35(11): 52-57.

LI Zheng, LIU Wen, LIU Qun-hua. The Properties and
Research Progress of Baking Paper[J]. China Pulp &
Paper, 2016, 35(11): 52-57.

[2] CHOI H, BAE I A, CHOI J C, et al. Perfluorinated
Compounds in Food Simulants after Migration from
Fluorocarbon Resin-Coated Frying Pans, Baking Uten-
sils, and Non-Stick Baking Papers on the Korean Mar-
ket[J]. Food Additives & Contaminants Part B, Surveil-
lance, 2018, 11(4): 264-272.

al. Migration of Toluene Through Different Plastic La-
minated Films into Food Simulants[J]. Food Control,
2016, 59: 164-171.

[4] SADIGHARA P, PIRHADI M, SADIGHARA M, et al.
Benzene Food Exposure and Their Prevent Methods: a
Review[J]. Nutrition & Food Science, 2022, 52(6):
971-979.

[5] VERA P, CANELLAS E, NERIN C. Compounds Re-
sponsible for Off-Odors in Several Samples Com-
posed by Polypropylene, Polyethylene, Paper and
Cardboard Used as Food Packaging Materials[J]. Food
Chemistry, 2020, 309: 125792.

[6] BOWEN S E, HANNIGAN J H. Binge Toluene Expo-
sure in Pregnancy and Pre-Weaning Developmental
Consequences in Rats[J]. Neurotoxicology and Teratol-
ogy, 2013, 38: 29-35.

[7] BLANCO-ZUBIAGUIRRE L, ZABALETA I, PRIETO
A, et al. Migration of Photoinitiators, Phthalates and
Plasticizers from Paper and Cardboard Materials into
Different Simulants and Foodstuffs[J]. Food Chemistry,
2021, 344: 128597.

[8] E KA, EAR, 3B E. B4 & A3 pg ik

SEHERE[T]. A2 T2, 2020, 41(21): 138-144.
WANG Fei-jie, WANG Li-qiang, ZHANG Xin-chang.
Research Progress of Oil-Proof Packaging Paper Based
on Plant Fiber[J]. Packaging Engineering, 2020, 41(21):
138-144.

[9] (EC) No 1935/2004, Regulation on Materials and Ar-
ticles Intended to Come into Contact with Food[S].

[10] CM/Res (2020) 9, Council of Europe Resolution on the
Safety and Quality of MATERIALs and Articles for
Contact with Food[S].

[11] SR 817. 023. 21, Verordnung des EDI iiber Materialien



a4k oW

LD, e MR IR B PR A A B I RS A 91 -

[12]

und Gegenstinde, die Dazu Bestimmt Sind, Mit Le-
bensmitteln in Beriihrung zu Kommen[S].

ResAP (2005) 2, Resolution on Packaging Inks Applied
to the Non-Food Contact Surface of Food Packaging
Materials and Articles Intended to Come into Contact
with Foodstuffs[S].

GB 4806.8—2016, %4 EZhRME B i i HI4R
FNARAR A HF L ] i [S).

GB 4806.8—2016, National Food Safety Standard --
Food Contact Paper and Board Materials and Their
Products[S].

QB/T 1014—2010, 1§ fu3E4E[S].

QB/T 1014—2010, Food Packaging Paper[S].

GB/T 10004—2008, f% MR E A, 4% TEE
. B AIS].

GB/T 10004—2008, Plastic Laminated Films & Pouches
for Packaging Dry Lamination & Extrusion Lamina-
tion[S].

BS EN 14338, Paper and Board Intended to Come into
Contact with Foodstuffs-Conditions for Determination
of Migration from Paper and Board Using Modified
Polyphenylene Oxide (MPPO) as a Simulant[S].

EU 10/2011, Plastic Materials and Articles Intended to
Come into Contact with Food[S].

GB/T 31604.1—2015, £ fn 4% fil bRk K il il i 4% 105
i JLS].

GB/T 31604.1—2015, General Rules for Migration Test
of Food Contact Materials and Products[S].

[19]

[20]

[21]

[22]

(23]

JARA, DRIE, KB, S M A B P
0 B el FH AR TR 2, 2, 4-= T SE-1, 3-0 B
ST R IR AR E AR R[], BEAR AR 5 - e 5 o
2021, 57(2): 146-151.

ZHOU Liang-chun, MA Jun-hui, ZHANG Xiao-fei, et
al. Rapid Determination of Specific Migration Amount
of 2, 2, 4-Trimethyl-1, 3-Pentanediol Diisobutyrate in
Plastics for Food Contact by GC-MS[J]. Physical Test-
ing and Chemical Analysis Part B (Chemical Analysis),
2021, 57(2): 146-151.

GB/T 6672—2001, BRLHERAM R JREZME PR
L[S

GB/T 6672—2001, Plastics Film and Sheeting--Determination
of Thickness by Mechanical Scanning[S].

GB/T 451.2—2002, 4RHIAUHRE 190 5E [S].

GB/T 451.2—2002, Paper and Board--Determination of

Grammage[S].
GB/T 27404—2008, 5% i = Hl e & 1k
T S].

GB/T 27404—2008, Criterion on Quality Control of
Laboratories-Chemical Testing of Food[S].

PRMESS, hpi, WA, SF. BOKN b IR R IE T R
PR Tenax MYIERSAT R[I]. B E MBI,
2020, 36(7): 306-312.

CHEN Yan-fen, MA Ning-ning, ZENG Ying, et al. Mi-
gration Behavior of Butyl Acrylate from Adhesive to
Dry Simulant Tenax[J]. Modern Food Science and

Technology, 2020, 36(7): 306-312.

SRS BRI



